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GURUGR m Complaint No. 1207 of 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 1207 of 2021
Date of filing complaint: | 01.03.2021
Date of decision 06.01.2023

Seema Chakarpani
R/0: H. no. 1673, Housing Board Colony,
Sector-10-A, Gurugram, Haryana-122001 Complainant

Versus

M/s Imperia Wishfield Pvt. Ltd,
Regd. office: A-25, Mohan Cooperative Industrial

| |Estate, New Delhi-110044. /' Respondent
CORAM: _
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal - - Member
Shri Ashok Sangwan B Member
Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora i Member
APPEARANCE: :
Sh. Anand Dabas (Advocate) Complainant
Sh. Rishi Kapoor (Advocate) Respondent
ORI__)ER
1. The present complaint has beefl filed by the complainant/allottees

under Section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or the rules
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and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:

SRS e
S.N. | Particulars @ Det |
A3
1. |Name and location of} &%;; Sector 37 C, Gurugram
f@_: i”
the project oy L ;m.\._ ;-.,;.
s@,. v N-F VR (e
2. | Nature of the ‘i,jegt %hﬂa m,éraa{l’rojat
§ Q\-‘,.:” 5 ‘,‘, i_:l. <__
3. |Projectarea; “* | 2 aerﬁs el
l - é | 1 i,, 4
-r*:' E A I
4. |DTCPlicensans, | | | 470f2012 dated 12.05.2012 valid upto
\e | 11,05, 2016 |
5. | Name of licensee™._ " v, P;’i‘me ]:;l‘ Solutlons
6. | RERA Reglstered/ not ﬂﬁf;g,eglstered i
registered &* g A K M S/
7. | Unit no. | E-198, 1st Floor, Tower Evita
n " Hpage no. 26 of complaint)
8. | Unit area admeasuring | 197 sq. ft.
(super area) (page no. 26 of complaint)
9. | Date of apartment buyer | 17.05.2014
agrecment (page no. 26 of complaint)
10. | Possession clause 11 (a) Schedule for possession of the
said unit
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The company based on its present plans and
estimates and subject to all exceptions
endeavors to complete construction of the
said building/said unit within a period of
sixty (60) months from the date of this
agreement unless there shall be delay or
failure due to department delay or due to
any circumstances beyond the power and
control of company or force majeure
conditions including but not limited to
reasons mentioned in clause 11(b) and
11(c) or due to failure of the allottee(s) to
pay intime the total price and other charges

{and.. dues/payments mentioned in this

Agreement or any failure on the part of the

: Altgttee[s) toabide by all or any of the terms

and-conditions of this Agreement.

S —

11. | Due date of possession | 17,05.2019
(ca:lcdlate'd fromthe date of agreement)

12. | Total sale consideration | Rs 17,67,478/-
(As per statement of account on page
78 of complaint)

13. | Amount paid by the | Rs. 13,24,654 /-

complainant [A;s:ger statement of account on page

78 of complaint)

14. | Occupation certificate Noit- obtained

15. | Offer of possession Not obtained

16. | Delay in handing over | 3 years 7 months 20 days

possession till date of
this order i.e.
06.01.2023

Page 3 of 21



lim

== GURUGRAM

.

Complaint No. 1207 of 2021

The company based on its present plans and
estimates and subject to all exceptions
endeavors to complete construction of the
said building/said unit within a period of
sixty (60) months from the date of this
agreement unless there shall be delay or
failure due to department delay or due to
any circumstances beyond the power and
control of company or force majeure
conditions including but not limited to
regsons mentioned in clause 11(b) and

1rec @ due to failure of the allottee(s) to
_.w e the total price and other charges

e by all or any of the terms
:sAgreement.
11 | 5 \
(ca!]cqlatgd&p]xﬁﬂae date of agreement)
12. 8/ f/
a?grﬁent of account on page
‘ &Ghmp aint)
13. | Amount paﬁ@y J?theﬁﬁ ﬁ;ﬁ(ﬁ%/f
complamantgx"_ = 2od Qx;sfpwer statement of account on page
(L[| 78 otcbmplainy) |
14. | Occupation certificate | Not obtained
15. | Offer of possession Not obtained
16. | Delay in handing over | 3 years 7 months 20 days

possession till date of
this order i.e.
06.01.2023
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B.  Facts of the complaint:

3. That in 2011, the respondent through its marketing executives and
advertisement done through various medium and means approached
the complainant with an offer to invest and buy a shop in the proposed
project being developed by the respondent namely “Elvedor Retail” in
Sector-37C, Gurugram. The respondent had represented to her that it is
very ethical business house in the field of construction of residential

and commercial project and in gﬁe the ‘complainant would invest in the
A

s 'f

shop on the assured dellvery da _' sper the best quality assured by the

ﬁgwﬁ j!& ~,
respondent. e G %h“

A G f

4. That the complalr;aqt:?bﬁokedﬁaﬂ:j:'f/.‘: "'nakWas allotted shop bearing E-
198 on 1st floor admeésurmg 197 scf ft.fora total sale consideration of
Rs.17,67,478/-in the gald pro;ect It \?{as assg‘red and represented to the
complainant by the rgponder’ t!'lat theyx had already taken the
required necessary approvals and asancnons from the concerned

authorities and departments to develpp and complete the said project

a5 P

on the time as asgurée h ndgn%. Aq:ordmgly, they paid Rs.
012 mﬁg

1,50,000/- on 19.09 oolﬁngamount

5. Thatthe respondent assured the complamant that it would execute the
buyers’ agreement at the earliest and maximum within one week.
However, the respondent did not fulfil its promise and finally executed
the same on 17.05.2014.

6. That from the date of booking and till today, the respondent had raised
various demands for the payment of installments on the complainant
towards the sale consideration of the said shop and they have duly paid

all those demands without any default or delay on her part
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7. That they had already paid Rs. 13,24,654/- towards the sale

consideration as on today to the respondent as demanded by it from

time to time.

8. That the complainant thereafter had tried their level best to reach the
representatives of the respondent to seek a satisfactory reply in respect
of delivery and possession of the said shop but all in vain and the
respondent has started to ignore her and had not given any reply

regarding the delivery and posgéessl.on
.R"‘:f“ _I .9’_ A
ﬁ the buyers’ agreement dated

‘of de Ivery of the said shop is 60 months
from the date of execqu@ﬁ-faf hfi_ sdk egﬁ;%nt i.e.,, 17.05.2019 but the

respondent has not @ny’ red@__ ﬂref;éd pos&eéslon of the said shop till
: \3

date. . @?E " -

10. That the condurrg‘ t‘le part gft 't ! nd gqé}l'as e
the fact that all th pi'of'iuses rpatﬁ the réspondent at the time of sale
of said shop were fal;eﬁ@d fa!égﬂ;ﬁhe respondent had made all those
false, fake, wrongful and. %@_ﬂﬂgﬁg ﬁ'romlses just to induce the

@ %si‘*s gsgalse?nd frivolous promises,
which the respon‘dent never intended to fulfil. The respondent in its

complainant to bug the said sk
advertisements had represent&d fa‘sely :reg@rdmg the area, price,
quality and the delnvery date of possession and resorted to all kind of

unfair trade practices while transacting with the complainant.

11. That the respondent had caused a delay of about 1 year & 9 months in
delivering the possession of aforesaid shop till the date of filling of the

present complaint.

12. Thatthe complainant had faced all these financial burdens and hardship

from their limited income resources, only because of the respondent’s
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failure to fulfil its promises and commitments. Failure of commitment

on the part of respondent has made the complainant to suffer grave,
severe and immense mental and financial harassment with no-fault on
their part. The complainant being common person just made the
mistake of relying on respondent’s false and fake promises, which lured

them to buy a shop in the aforesaid project of the respondent.

13. That the cause of action accrued in favour of the complainant and

against the respondent on 17 05*3019 when the respondent was to

complainant to th%gfé@ondent in th%s regard P ';

C. Relief sought by thg complamamt § NJ :t-.;:-

....... | i
{i

14. The complainant ﬁas gought fellom g rehef@]

(i) Direct the respo?fdent to p‘ﬁjﬁ‘ﬁ erest’at the prescribed rate on the

amount paid o Q’E *6‘547‘""5:;1(1 by the complainant for the
said shop orﬁac ount o__ "

€ i=n aeﬂvermg possession from the
date of payment t111 dellvery of szud shop.

D. Replybyrespondent:.. . l YV A4
The respondent by way of written reply made following submissions:

15. That unit no. 14-A13, in tower- Evita situated in the said commercial
project, which had been allotted to the complainant by the respondent
company for a total consideration amount of Rs. 33,17,409/-, vide
allotment letter/ retail buyer agreement dated 25.06.2015 on the terms

and conditions mutually agreed by the parties.
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16. That the rights of the present parties are governed by the allotment

letter/buyers agreement executed between the parties on 25.06.2014.
That the project in question i.e., Elvedor is a joint venture project with
“Prime IT Solutions Pvt. Ltd.” and this Prime IT was also a licensee

company and holding a 50% equity in answering respondent company
till November 2015.

17. The said project is a commercial project being developed on two acres

of land situated at Sector 37- C_Gurugram Haryana and comprises of

retail and studio apartments: he 1 qt}%ndatlon of the said project vests

on the joint venture agreement
iy

Solutions Pvt. Ltd. and’ g}mpsﬁt % “_,uctufeb‘Pvt Ltd. lying down the

y h‘b*“ _m?’ 2

transaction structufe‘wfﬁwfhe Emf tar

[ f(% c'qeatlon of SPV company,
named and styled‘jg a‘ff ';l'rnpena Wlshl;aeld PVt Ltd ". Later, collaboration
agreement dated 06 12.2012 as executed between M/s Prime IT
Solutions Private’ Limlted (on( one part) and M/ s Imperia Wishfield Pvt.
Ltd. (on the second pa‘rtj.ﬁln termi; of'the sald collaboration agreement,
the second party 1eh I;njper"la Wishﬁeld Pv’t Ltd was legally liable to
undertake construction and deV@I’dﬁment of the project at its own costs,
expenses and res&n‘ge& lf{ the s ﬁ d’eemg fit and proper without
any obstruction and. mterference from any | other party. The referred
collaboration agr‘eemé-ﬂt has- been sJigned by representative of M/s
Prime IT Solutions Private Limited and Imperia Wishfield Pvt. Ltd.
Suffice to mention here that on the relevant date i.e, 06.12.2012 on
which the collaboration agreement was signed, there are common
directors in both these companies i.e,, in M/s Prime IT Solutions Private
Limited and M/s Imperia Wishfield Pvt. Ltd.

18. That a clear reference of the said collaboration agreement has been

given in the said allotment letter/ retail buyer agreement executed
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between the complainant and the respondent. In the said agreement it

is distinctly mentioned that "Prime IT Solutions Private Limited", a

company incorporated under the provisions of Companies Act, having
its registered office at B-33, First Floor, Shivalik Colony (Near Malviya
Nagar), New Delhi-110017, has been granted licence No. 47/2012 by
the Director General, Town and Country Planning, Haryana in respect
of project land and the respondent company is undertaking
implementation of project based _on the basis of said collaboration

agreement.

19. That in the above collabora

Private Limited represénted @ﬂlﬁunﬁrmeq to the Imperia Wishfield

g A T i Lt"? \

24.05.2011 and siuh_séquent lice‘n?e from the Qggartrnent of Town and
Country Planmng,v, Qn\}glnmeﬂ 0; quyana as necessary for settingup a
commercial prOJechggi‘gqua d a mgasm‘u;g 2 00 acres in the revenue
estate of Village Gadoli. %urd >ector, 37.€, Gurugram on 12.05.2012
along with the Zomng Plan [Llcense No 47 0f 2012, dated 12.05. 2012).
The building plaﬁs d‘f theﬁsafid@ §féct§bemg t*eveloped under above
mentioned hcense no. 47, of 2012~ “were approved on 25.06.2013. It is
pertinent to mention here that even bLefore the executlon date of above
referred collaboration agreement between M/s Prime IT Solutions
Private Limited and Imperia Wishfield Pvt. Ltd., both these companies

were under the same management and directors.

20. Further, itis also relevant to mention here that in terms of compromise
dated 12.01.2016 a decree sheet was prepared on 21.01.2016 in a suit
titled M/s Prime IT Solutions Pvt. Ltd. Vs Devi Ram & Imperia Wishfield

Mv‘t Ltd. As per this compromise, both M/s Imperia Wishfield Pvt. Ltd.
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and M/s Prime IT Solutions Pvt. Ltd. apart from other points, agreed to
take collective decision for the implementation of the project and all
expenses related to the project would be jointly incurred by both the
parties from the dedicated project account which would be in the name

of "M/s Imperia Wishfield Limited Elvedor Account.”

That the said project suffered a setback on account of non-cooperation

by aforesaid JV Partner Le. Prime IT Solutions Private Limited as major

part of the collections received.from the allottees of the project have

,.‘_‘jl.,

k&e present complaint, it is

o dnﬁ?yt. Ltd. be arrayed as a
orde ':‘-‘i_fi;éséaﬂyﬁthout hearing the said

early cause grave pi %;‘ce to the answering
.‘.I;f\.' F , \i - _
| ;i‘ia{§0= ;n*ﬂc?ntraxy to admitted

respondent's ri rﬁ | and “sai
understanding bet _'esl‘hs f:oa%qngd in the decree dated
I O/

A\ iy O
01. : . L7 o/
21.01.2016 | L/
It was submitted that in e T1(a),.its mentioned and duly agreed
by the complainant 3 ';“f Ni gﬂ
"11. (a) SC E FOR POSSES: i}#g ID UNIT:

The Company baséd on its present plans and éstimates and
subject to ‘all’ just exceptions” endeavours' to complete
construction of the Said building/Said Unit within a period of
sixty (60) months from the date of this agreement unless there
shall be delay or failure due to department delay or due to any
circumstances beyond the power and control of the Company
or force majeure conditions including but not limited to reasons
mentioned in clause 11(b) and 11(c) or due to failures of the
Allottee(s) to pay in time the Total Price and other charges and
dues/payments mentioned in this Agreement or any failure on
the part of the Allottee(s) to abide by all or any of the terms and
conditions of this Agreement. In case there is any delay on the
part of the Allottee(s) in making of payments to the Company
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than notwithstanding rights available to the Company
elsewhere in this contract, the period for implementation of the
project shall also be extended by a span of time equivalent to
each delay on the part of the Allottee(s) Company”.

24. In view of the above said, the respondent company had intended to

25.

complete the construction of the allotted unit on time. It is pertinent to
mention that the respondent company had successfully completed the
civil work of the said tower/project, and the finishing work, MEP work

is remaining of these towers, which is going on and the respondent

company is willing to compll_gheﬁssame within next six to twelve
&N :.‘-f-‘v’

months of period. However, the'd

ajeure %umstance, inter alia includes
%y}% be tentatively delivered

in next "_5 with respective OC on
T AL Y

1

: m | b Jet]
That, several allo_ %haw r#the remammg payments, which is
further severally é*ﬁect,mg the igﬁnh{nﬁj Q;?lth of the respondent
company and further"ath,lga quce fma]eure conditions and
'E 8 =GV

cxrcumstances/reasons, W?hi

respondent :1-__:_

“"beyond the control of the
works got delayed" :

%%in ;ﬁilow, the construction
oject. “ h the parties ie. the
~~1 1D

complainant as w,gwwe\_}{idp{m’mmé\q‘ny had contemplated at

the very initial stage while signing the allotment letter /agreement that
some delay might have occurred in future and that is why under the
force majeure clause as mentioned in the allotment letter, it is duly
agreed by the complainant that the respondent company shall not be
liable to perform any or all of its obligations during the subsistence of
any force majeure circumstances and the time period required for

performance of its obligations shall inevitably stand extended. It is
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unequivocally agreed between the complainant and the respondent

company that the respondent company is entitled to extension of time

for delivery of the said unit on account of force majeure circumstances

beyond the control of the respondent company and inter-alia, some of

them are mentioned herein below:

(1)

(ii)

(iii)

That, the respondent company started construction over the said
project land after obtaining all necessary sanctions/approvals/

clearances from different gtatf/central agencnes/authorlnes and
i ﬁ’:-_'.

after getting building pl§ N
name of prime it) aﬁé}j
respondent compiﬁ;ha | -' f
j proje _;mgs%customers and on their
requests, th@'re?pondent cdm‘lpany allotte‘ﬂ Ehe under-construction
apartments/ units to them. " ?; , !

That, owmgio:;}n re’}%d L pdlléf’@n levels in Delhi NCR, the
Hon'ble Supre%nﬁ%&irt § l*dere I:;aﬂ,nn p’onstructlon activities in
the region from N&ve‘ﬁib,,gr
realty developers in thm Quality Index (AQI) at the time
was runmng&b’éve&&)ogw@ @ is .goﬁsndeﬁed severely unsafe for
the city dwellersa Follom g Cenhral Pollution Control Board
(CPCB) decla‘rmé%he*AQhévels not severe, the SC lifted the ban

conditionally on December 9, 2019 allowing construction activities

apartments in’,

M
%c_.

4 _ kﬂ,‘\om?vards which was a blow to

to be carried out between 6 am and 6 pm, and the complete ban
was lifted by the Hon'ble Supreme Court on 14th February, 2020.

That, when the complete ban was lifted on 14th February 2020 by
the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the Government of India imposed
National Lockdown on 24th of March, 2020 due to pandemic
COVID-19, and conditionally unlocked it in 3rd May, 2020,
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(iv)

However, this has left the great impact on the Procurement of
material and Labour. The 40-day lockdown in effect since March
24, which was further extended up to May 3 and subsequently to
May 17, led to a reverse migration with workers leaving cities to
return back to their villages. It is estimated that around 6 lakh
workers walked to their villages, and around 10 lakh workers are
stuck in relief camps. The aftermath of lockdown or post lockdown

periods has left great 1mpact and scars on the sector for resummg

the requisite sa e@{;sl,’

Authorities, gé ( T ompa
constructlonﬁamrk and- arranged for fhemecessary infrastructure
including laboym plants*a achlner? -etc. However, since the
construction a &k was atlrl'l éo&fd;n& be carried on in the
planned manﬂégﬂlgcb éhe gforéfe rgafequarcumstances detailed
above, the said fmia’%grﬁ‘ytmge-c#@d ngtﬁe utilized and the labour

was also left to idle ;ﬁlﬂngmemntmg expenses, without there

being any prog f‘ k, Further, most of the
construction material, Wth as purchased in advance, got

wasted/detéc:?gggd! ‘ﬁaﬁsﬁﬁg"ﬁh ée mOnetary losses. Even the

plants and machineries, which were arranged for the timely

completion of the construction work, got degenerated, resulting
into losses to the respondent company running into crores of
rupees.

Moreover, it is also pertinent to mention here that every year the
construction work was stopped / banned / stayed due to serious

air pollution during winter session by the Hon'ble National Green
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(v)

(vi)

Tribunal (NGT), and after banned / stayed the material, manpower
and flow of the work has been disturbed / distressed. Every year
the respondent company had to manage and rearrange for the
same and it almost multiplied the time of banned / stayed period
to achieve the previous workflow. The orders already placed on
record before this Hon'ble Bench.

The real estate sector so far has remained the worst hit by the

demonetization as most of the transactlons that take place happen

E € .\ @gié\ all budget categories.
Owing to it mgﬁeness 351 an )economie agvent demonetization

brought a lof g‘f: nfusmi:

when 1tcam§a gréalt%
by this rach%&l <Lﬁeﬂasu§'e, ‘$

lllfe : ainty aﬁd; most of all, - especially
. l\fb &g{@,everyone was affected
;‘ m{ﬁﬁuy I{ﬂl possible economic

::I

activities slowedad’o’\}vn fb»aﬂar'ge extent, which also affected the
respondent compa;?’“ﬂtawawgre"t extent be it daily wage

Q_s a} constructmn and day-
.4 :u -

to-day activities, since co‘nstructlon mvolves a lot of cash

payment/tréq:a‘ckjns aﬁ‘sﬁg for iséveraﬂ &a‘tmtles

It is a well-known fact that there is extreme shortage of water in

disburseme t

State of Haryana and the construction was directly affected by the
shortage of water. Further the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High
Court vide an Order dated 16.07.2012 in CWP No. 20032 of 2009
directed to use only treated water from available Sewerage
Treatment Plants (hereinafter referred to as "STP"). As the

availability of STP, basic infrastructure and availability of water
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from STP was very limited in comparison to the requirement of

water in the ongoing constructions activities in Gurgaon District, it
was becoming difficult to timely schedule the construction
activities. The availability of treated water to be used at
construction site was thus very limited and against the total
requirement of water, only 10-15% of required quantity was
available at construction sites.

26. That, owing to the above said force ma]eure circumstances and reasons

in the allotment letter. {.f’

}"‘%b

27. Copies of all the réleﬁglt umer en filed and placed on
record. Their autgeﬂ ity is not‘h‘n dispute %}g the complaint can be
decided on the l:fask f theéé% ﬂ}}f‘h

im ,' !
made by the parti s:ﬁ ]]

i ? ,. - /
E. Jurisdiction of the thﬂtxﬁ ’L 30 'y

28. The authority has terrltaﬂwﬁ%ubject matter jurisdiction to

adjudicate the prﬂ C%p P%% ﬁ given below.
| A9 W

E. 1 Terrltorlahurlsdicl:lon -

{1 s

29. As per notlﬁcatlon no 1/92}2)017 1JI‘CP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for
all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
district. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to

deal with the present complaint.
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E.Il  Subject matter jurisdiction

30. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:
Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations
made thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for
sale, or to the association of a lottees, as the case may be, till the
conveyance of all the apartm __',,piats or buildings, as the case
may be, to the allottees, O the.common areas to the association
of allottees or the competf nta xgy as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions.of

v

34(f) of the Act agf?e & surecompliance of the obligations
cast upon the ter‘fﬁ: __gé_:_ allottees\and, the real estate

agents undef this/Act and. ¢ les and. regulations made
rhereunder 5‘ A

31. So, in view of the prowsmns of the Act quoted above the authority has
complete ]llI‘lSdlCthI‘l to d_ec1de the complamt regarding non-
compliance of obhgatlons by the promoter leavmg aside compensation

- “;.[, 4

which is to be decnded by the ad]udlcatlng officer if pursued by the

o
1.»'-1‘13'

ﬁi:&y tﬁe%esp dent:

F.I Objection regardiilg\n;m jo_i_n\dglj_‘p{_l\il/ks Pr'ilmg'_lT Solutions Pvt. Ltd.
as a party.

complainant at a later stage

F. Findings on the o

32. While filing written reply on 05.05.2022, a specific plea was taken by
the respondent with regard to non-joining of M/s Prime IT Solutions
Pvt. Ltd. as a party in the complaint. It is pleaded by the respondent that
there was joint venture agreement executed between it and M/s Prime
IT Solutions Pvt. Ltd., leading to collaboration agreement dated

06.12.2012 between them. On the basis of that agreement, the
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respondent undertook to proceed with the construction and

development of the project at its own cost. Moreover, even on the date
of collaboration agreement the directors of both the companies were
common. A reference to that agreement was also given in the letter of
allotment as well as buyers agreement. So, in view of these facts, the
presence of M/s Prime IT Solutions Pvt. Ltd. as a respondent before the
authority is must and be added as such. But the pleas advanced in this
regard are devoid of merit. No doubt there is mention to that
collaboration agreement in the buyer s agreement but the complainant

allottee was not a party to that document executed on 06.12.2012. If the

N VOB
IT Solutions would have been a necessary party then it would have
F AY" N PR 4

been a signatory to the buyer s agreement executed between the parties
on 17.05.2014 i.e., after signing I'of eollaboratlon agreement. The factum
of merely mentlohlsn% w1th rggard to collalgo&atlon agreement in the
buyer’s agreement does not ipso facto shows that M/S Prime IT
Solutions Pvt. Ltd. should have been added as a respondent Moreover,
the payments agamst the allotted ‘units were received by the
respondent/builder. So, takmg into con31derat10n all these facts it
cannot be said that ]ommg of M/s Prlme IT Solutlons Pvt. Ltd. as a
respondent was must and the authorlty can proceed in its absence in
view of the prowsmn contained in Order 1 Rules 4 (b) and 9 of Code of

Civil Procedure, 1908.

F.Il Objection regarding force majeure conditions:

33. The respondent-promoter has raised the contention that the
construction of the tower in which the unit of the complainant is
situated, has been delayed due to force majeure circumstances such as

orders of the NGT, High Court and Supreme Court, demonetisation, govt.
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schemes and non-payment of instalment by different allottee of the

project but all the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of merit.
First of all, the possession of the unit in question was to be offered by
17.05.2019. Hence, events alleged by the respondent do not have any
impact on the project being developed by the respondent. Moreover,
some of the events mentioned above are of routine in nature happening
annually and the promoter is required to take the same into
consideration while launching _the project. Thus, the promoter
respondent cannot be given ahmlency on based of aforesaid reasons

o

and it is well settled principle that a person cannot take benefit of his

wf”*" (1A T o
own wrong. _ W’ I,“{H { 4 4-..“_%
;“;,:"!;"‘ .J-“'i““‘ il o \
G. Entitlement of the complainant _for refund i

:. s{,*§ & L

-.--.-..—.

G.I Direct the respogdﬁ?i to pay mtgrqst att g;pl;escnbed rate on the
amount paid of de‘ ,24 654@ Tl& bﬁtg ctﬁnplamant for the said

shop on account qﬁﬂe_ y1ln del ering ppsqessnon from the date of

payment till dellvefyf*og imgﬁhqb b
34. Inthe present complamhhe,%ofﬂf} inan Intends to continue with the
project and is sezg g%t ?ﬁt&%iﬁmrg$ as provided under the
proviso to sectio 1'){- e& ﬁBT"l) pr‘owso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Rgtum of amouuMnd qampensatmn

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of
an apartment, plot, or building, —

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescribed.”

35. Clause 11(a) of the buyer’s agreement provides the time period of

handing over possession and the same is reproduced below:
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wie o
“11. (a) SCHEDULE FOR POSSESSION OF THE SAID UNIT:

The Company based on its present plans and estimates and
subject to all just exceptions endeavours to complete
construction of the Said building/Said Unit within a period of
sixty (60) months from the date of this agreement unless there
shall be delay or failure due to department delay or due to any
circumstances beyond the power and control of the Company or
force majeure conditions including but not limited to reasons
mentioned in clause 11(b) and 11(c) or due to failures of the
Allottee(s) to pay in time the Total Price and other charges and
dues/payments mentioned in this Agreement or any failure on
the part of the Allottee(s) to abide by all or any of the terms and
conditions of this Agreement. In case there is any delay on the
part of the Allottee(s) in makir qf payments to the Company
than notwithstanding rights=ay Bble to the Company

elsewhere in this contract, thep for

s at prescribed rate of

g delay 1@5 ession charges, proviso

GG

4 L] % ;;.‘: e
-E: n a'o‘%eé does not intend to
{ )}
11 1

e paid, by the promoter, interest

for every month o ,&?él tlil t@e : ndingb / ""n-‘fi_a:?_;éossession, atsuch rate

as may be prescribbf@iﬁﬁt@s ‘E}:egg,p’i‘egil}bed under rule 15 of the
N N e B ﬁt,s“

eproduced as under:

Rule 15. P, res 1 rate of :iﬂ‘él‘e’ﬁ"”fPr iso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section'(4) and subs n (7) of section 19]
(1)  For the ’  0f proviso to section 12; é’ction 18; and sub-
sections (4) and'(7) of section|19; the [interes t the rate prescribed”
shall be the Staté Bank o_ﬂhgjggfﬁﬁiﬁmﬁrﬁ; al'cost of lending rate
+2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark
lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix from time to time
for lending to the general public.

rules. Rule 15 has been

37. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
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reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

38. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e.

’

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e, 06.01.2023 is 8.60%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e, 10.60% per

annum.

39. The definition of term mtere;sti' : ﬁ ed under section 2(za) of the Act
q % JN 1

o &
provides that the rate of 1r“i’§ ;.

promoter, in case of default, sk "'u € qual to the rate of interest which

gf“g { p .' v
the promoter shall l}ggable pa '@ jﬁ&e in case of default. The
relevant section is gﬁ" é}ana;_;aa,_.__ "“a ‘:;’r \
a "'1" Add ® ,'Mn!‘
“(za) "inte s;El' eans the‘fte 0}" interest ra yaﬂe by the promoter
" yﬁ}e. 1 L "Z E'
(i) § ‘ by the promoter, in
d! tg'jp_ 'interest which the
in,case of default;
(ii) eallottee shall be from the

date the amount or pat ereo mterest thereon is refunded,

and the mte f,'hep oter shall be from

the date the_ ﬁ 1e fathepramoter till the date

it is paid;” _

40. Therefore, 1nterest onkthe cjeiafﬁp‘awglentszﬁfom the complainant shall
be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 10.60% p.a. by the
respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainant in case of delay possession charges.

41. On consideration of the circumstances, the evidence and other record
and submissions made by the parties, the authority is satisfied that the
respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not

handing over possession by the due date as per the agreement. It is a
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42.

43.

20N
WY o

matter of fact that buyer’s agreement executed between the parties on
17.05.2014, the possession of the booked unit was to be delivered
within a period of 60 months from the date of execution of the

agreement, which comes out to be 17.05.2019.

Accordingly, non-compliance of the mandate contained in section 1 1(4)
(a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the
respondent is established. As such complainant is entitled to delayed
possession charges at the prescribed rate of interest i.e,, 10.60% p.a. for
every month of delay on the amﬁpg; paid by them to the respondent
from the due date of possession i.e, 17.05.2019 till the offer of
possession of the subject flat after obtaining occupation certificate from
the competent authority plus twomqnths or handing over of possession
whichever is earlier as per the ﬁrovisions of section 18(1) of the Act

read with rule 15 of the rules.

Directions of the Authority:

Hence, the authority hereby passes'this order and issue the following
directions under section 37 -of ‘the Act to ensure compliance of
obligations cast upon the promoters as per the functions entrusted to

the Authority under Section 34(f) of the Act of 2016:

i) The respondent is directed'to-pay interest at the prescribed rate
of 10.60% p.a. for every month of delay from the due daté of
possession i.e., 17.05.2019 till the offer of possession of the
subject flat after obtaining occupation certificate from the

competent authority plus two months or handing over of

possession whichever is earlier.
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ii) The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest accrued
within 90 days from the date of order and thereafter monthly
payment of interest to be paid till date of handing over of

possession shall be paid on or before the 10th of each succeeding
month.

iii) The complainant is also directed to pay the outstanding dues, if
any.

1v) The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,

interest which thefromoter | be liable to pay the allottee, in

| : ‘ 3 '-‘ ; {
: DOS 655 n charges as per section

/1 v)—
'\EVijay Kum?fagrj

Member

Dated: 06.01.2023
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